

No. 08-1234

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, ADVOCATES FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS, NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT, CENTRAL AMERICAN
RESOURCE CENTER, IMMIGRANT LAW CENTER
OF MINNESOTA, THE FLORENCE IMMIGRANT
AND REFUGEE RIGHTS PROJECT, AND
PENNSYLVANIA IMMIGRATION RESOURCE
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Bernard Taylor
Christina McClain
Jeffrey Freeman
Angela Marston
Karen Carroll
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
300 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60654

Charles Roth
Counsel of Record
National Immigrant Justice Center
208 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
312-660-1613

Stephen Manning
American Immigration Lawyers
Association
333 SW 5th Avenue #525
Portland, OR 97204

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Immigration Law Has No Relevance To A District Court’s Order To Release From Federal Detention Non-Citizens Who Were Brought Involuntarily Within The Jurisdiction Of The United States.	4
II. The Detention Of Petitioners Under The Immigration Authority Is Not Yet A Question For This Court; But Under The Facts, It Is Highly Unlikely That Detention Under Section 236 Would Be Permissible.....	12
III. Release Of The Uighurs Into The United States May Be Supervised And Subject To Reasonable Conditions.	14
IV. It Is Unhelpful To Call The Government’s Immigration Power Plenary, Because It Is Subject To Constitutional Limitations.....	17
A. The Plenary Power Doctrine Is Subject To Constitutional Limitations.	17
B. In an Appropriate Case, The Plenary Power Doctrine Should Be Reexamined.	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	5, 9, 18, 19
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967)	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	21
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	17, 19
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	9, 14, 18, 21
<i>De Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	21
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	20
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	20
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	22

<i>INS v. Chahda</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	11
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	13
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925)	11
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	19
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	8, 10, 12
<i>Matter of Badalamenti</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 623 (BIA 1988)	6
<i>Matter of Garcia-Garcia</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 93 (BIA 2009)	15
<i>Matter of Yam</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 535 (BIA 1978)	6
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	12
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	22
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	5

<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	6
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	21
<i>Tuan Thai v. Ashcroft</i> , 366 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Paktorovics v. Murff</i> , 260 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1958)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	21
<i>United States v. Garcia Jurado</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Wang v. Reno</i> , 81 F.3d 808 (1996)	19
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	passim

STATUTES

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(d) 15

8 C.F.R. § 241.13(h) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) 5, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) 10, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1225a 8

8 U.S.C. § 1229a 10

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1253(b) 14, 15

Consolidated Natural Resources Act of 2008,
Title VII, Pub. L. No. 110-229, § 702(a) 8

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant
Responsibility Act of 1998,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 6, 7, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Joseph Story,
Commentaries on the Constitution § 1333 4

Electronic System for Travel Authorization,
<https://esta.cbp.dhs.gov/esta/esta.html> 8

Henkin, Louis,
*The Constitution And United States Sovereignty: A
Century of Chinese Exclusion And Its Progeny*,
100 Harv. L. Rev. 853 (Feb. 1987)20

Spira, Peter J.,
Explaining The End Of Plenary Power,
16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 339, 340 (Winter 2002).....20

U.S. Customs and Border Protection,
Border Patrol Sectors,
[http://www.cbp.gov/xp/cgov/border_security/
border_patrol/border_patrol_sectors](http://www.cbp.gov/xp/cgov/border_security/border_patrol/border_patrol_sectors)8

Vera Institute of Justice,
Testing Community Supervision for the INS: An
Evaluation of the Appearance Assistance Program,
August 2000, *available at*
[http://www.vera.org/download?file=615/
finalreport.pdf](http://www.vera.org/download?file=615/finalreport.pdf)16
